PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5609899

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST	07/08/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BUCK BOMB PRODUCTS, LLC		
Street Address:	3031 NORTH MARTIN AVENUE		
City:	SPRINGFIELD		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	65803		
Name:	HUNTERS SPECIALTIES, INC.		
Street Address:	3031 NORTH MARTIN AVENUE		
City:	SPRINGFIELD		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	65803		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Patent Number: 8206697 Patent Number: 6073772 Patent Number: 6039627 Patent Number: 6062940 Patent Number: 6231417 Patent Number: 6254451 Patent Number: 6561355 Patent Number: 6648716 Patent Number: 6783422 Patent Number: 6805608 Patent Number: 6752681 Patent Number: 7380486 Patent Number: 7462091	Property Type	Number
Patent Number: 6039627 Patent Number: 6062940 Patent Number: 6231417 Patent Number: 6254451 Patent Number: 6561355 Patent Number: 6616504 Patent Number: 6648716 Patent Number: 6783422 Patent Number: 6805608 Patent Number: 6752681 Patent Number: 7380486 Patent Number: 7462091	Patent Number:	8206697
Patent Number: 6062940 Patent Number: 6231417 Patent Number: 6254451 Patent Number: 6561355 Patent Number: 6616504 Patent Number: 6648716 Patent Number: 6783422 Patent Number: 6805608 Patent Number: 6752681 Patent Number: 7380486 Patent Number: 7462091	Patent Number:	6073772
Patent Number: 6231417 Patent Number: 6254451 Patent Number: 6561355 Patent Number: 6616504 Patent Number: 6648716 Patent Number: 6783422 Patent Number: 6805608 Patent Number: 6752681 Patent Number: 7380486 Patent Number: 7462091	Patent Number:	6039627
Patent Number: 6254451 Patent Number: 6561355 Patent Number: 6616504 Patent Number: 6648716 Patent Number: 6783422 Patent Number: 6805608 Patent Number: 6752681 Patent Number: 7380486 Patent Number: 7462091	Patent Number:	6062940
Patent Number: 6561355 Patent Number: 6616504 Patent Number: 6648716 Patent Number: 6783422 Patent Number: 6805608 Patent Number: 6752681 Patent Number: 7380486 Patent Number: 7462091	Patent Number:	6231417
Patent Number: 6616504 Patent Number: 6648716 Patent Number: 6783422 Patent Number: 6805608 Patent Number: 6752681 Patent Number: 7380486 Patent Number: 7462091	Patent Number:	6254451
Patent Number: 6648716 Patent Number: 6783422 Patent Number: 6805608 Patent Number: 6752681 Patent Number: 7380486 Patent Number: 7462091	Patent Number:	6561355
Patent Number: 6783422 Patent Number: 6805608 Patent Number: 6752681 Patent Number: 7380486 Patent Number: 7462091	Patent Number:	6616504
Patent Number: 6805608 Patent Number: 6752681 Patent Number: 7380486 Patent Number: 7462091	Patent Number:	6648716
Patent Number: 6752681 Patent Number: 7380486 Patent Number: 7462091	Patent Number:	6783422
Patent Number: 7380486 Patent Number: 7462091	Patent Number:	6805608
Patent Number: 7462091	Patent Number:	6752681
	Patent Number:	7380486
	Patent Number:	7462091
Patent Number: 7553210	Patent Number:	7553210

PATENT REEL: 049703 FRAME: 0709

505563102

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7458875
Patent Number:	7575500
Patent Number:	7549434
Patent Number:	7963819
Patent Number:	8025548
Patent Number:	7597614
Patent Number:	7614592
Patent Number:	7500328
Patent Number:	8231095
Patent Number:	D774635
Patent Number:	D772090
Patent Number:	D772093
Patent Number:	D772094
Patent Number:	D772091
Patent Number:	D772092
Application Number:	15248234
Application Number:	15248645

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)557-2193

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310-557-2900

Email: klathrop@proskauer.com
Correspondent Name: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Address Line 1: 2029 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 2400

Address Line 2: C/O KIMBERLEY A. LATHROP

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11964.105		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLEY A. LATHROP		
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberley A. Lathrop/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/09/2019		

Total Attachments: 6

source=Release of Patent Security Agreements -July 8 2019#page1.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreements -July 8 2019#page2.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreements -July 8 2019#page3.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreements -July 8 2019#page4.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreements -July 8 2019#page5.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreements -July 8 2019#page6.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of July 8, 2019, is made by MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST, as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Administrative Agent") in favor of the Grantors (as defined below). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreements (as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, **BUCK BOMB PRODUCTS, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>First Grantor</u>"), was a party to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 3, 2017 in favor of Administrative Agent (the "<u>First Patent Security Agreement</u>"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 3, 2017, in its records at Reel 044034, Frame 0104;

WHEREAS, **HUNTERS SPECIALTIES, INC.**, an Iowa corporation (the "Second Grantor"; together with the First Grantor, the "Grantors"), was a party to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 3, 2017 in favor of Administrative Agent (the "Second Patent Security Agreement"; together with the First Patent Security Agreement, the "Agreements"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 3, 2017, in its records at Reel 044034, Frame 0088; capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them in the Agreements;

WHEREAS, the Agreements granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a valid and continuing security interest in and Lien on all right, title and interest of the Grantors in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Agreements), including without limitation: (i) all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent registrations, Patent applications and Patent Licenses set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, (ii) all reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations in part, substitutes, extensions, modifications or renewals of and improvements on the Patent Collateral, and (iii) all products and proceeds of the Patent Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent desires to release its rights and security interests in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby (i) fully and finally releases, discharges, and terminates (a) its security interest, continuing lien and other rights in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Patent Collateral, and (b) any and all other rights it may have under the Agreements, (ii) agrees that it shall, at the expense of the Grantors, execute all other documents and do all other acts necessary to relinquish and effect the release of such rights and (iii) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence release and termination of its rights under each of the Financing Documents with respect to the Patent Collateral.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST

By: Apollo Capital Management, L.P.,

its investment manager

By: Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC,

its general partner

Name: Manne Ameellen

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 049703 FRAME: 0713

SCHEDULE 1

Reel/Frame: 044034/0104

Grantor	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title	Application No.	Filing Date
Buck Bomb	8206697	06/26/2012	DEER LURE AEROSOL	11/116,201	08/22/2006
Products, LLC			DISPENSING APPARATUS		

Reel/Frame: 044034/0088

REGISTERED PATENTS

Grantor	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	6073772	6/13/2000	GARMENT BAG HAVING ODOR AND SCENT-
•			CONTROLLING CAPABILITIES
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	6039627	3/21/2000	DURABLE AND EASILY OPERATED GAME
			CALLING DEVICE
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	6062940	5/16/2000	DUAL DIAPHRAGM GAME CALL HAVING
			RUGGEDIZED DIAPHRAGM MOUNTINGS AND
			EFFICIENT METHOD OF MANUFACTURING THE
	(001117		SAME
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	6231417	5/15/2001	OWL HOOTER GAME CALL
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	6254451	7/3/2001	GAME CALL WITH VOLUME CONTROL
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	6561355	5/13/2003	GARMENT BAG HAVING ODOR AND SCENT- CONTROLLING CAPABILITIES
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	6616504	9/9/2003	DIRECTIONALLY ADJUSTABLE TURKEY PAN
			CALL
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	6648716	11/18/2003	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CALLING GAME
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	6783422	8/31/2004	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING
			A VOLUME CHARACTERISTIC OF SOUND BEING
			EMITTED LATERALLY THROUGH
	5007500	10/10/2001	INTERMEDIATE PORTS IN A GAME CALL
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	6805608	10/19/2004	DIRECTIONALLY ADJUSTABLE TURKEY PAN
TT - 0 111 T	6752601	6/22/2004	CALL
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	6752681	6/22/2004	APPARATUS WITH BELLOWS FOR CALLING
Huntara Chasialtias Inc	7380486	6/3/2008	GAME METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SUPPORTING A
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	/380480	0/3/2008	SHOTGUN
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	7462091	12/9/2008	APPARATUS WITH BELLOWS FOR CALLING
Truncis speciaties, inc.	7402071	12/7/2000	GAME
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	7553210	6/30/2009	EXTERNAL DIAPHRAGM GAME CALL WITH
rianters opeciatios, me.	,333210	0,50,2009	MANUAL DIAPHRAGM MANIPULATION
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	7458875	12/2/2008	LEG MOUNTED TURKEY PAN CALL WITH
··· 1			OPPOSING SOUND PORTS
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	7575500	8/18/2009	METHOD AND MULTI-PURPOSE APPARATUS FOR
•			CALLING TURKEYS
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	7549434	6/23/2009	PORTABLE HUNTING BLIND
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	7963819	6/21/2011	EXTERNAL DIAPHRAGM GAME CALL WITH
			MANUAL DIAPHRAGM MANIPULATION
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	8025548	9/27/2011	EXTERNAL DIAPHRAGM GAME CALL WITH
			MANUAL DIAPHRAGM MANIPULATION
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	7597614	10/6/2009	BIG GAME ANIMAL FIELD DRESSING TOOL AND
			METHOD
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	7614592	11/10/2009	DEVICE AND METHOD FOR SECURING A BOW
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	7500328	3/10/2009	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SUPPORTING A SHOTGUN
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	8231095	7/31/2012	SWINGARM BOW SUPPORT
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	D774635	12/20/2016	SCENT DISPENSING FAN
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	D772090	11/22/2016	DEER ANTLER RATTLE CALL

Grantor	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	D772093	11/22/2016	ELECTRONIC ANIMAL CALL
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	D772094	11/22/2016	ELECTRONIC ANIMAL CALL
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	D772091	11/22/2016	BOX RATTLE CALL FOR DEER
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	D772092	11/22/2016	ELECTRONIC ANIMAL CALL

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	20170055519	03/02/2017	GAME CALLING DEVICE HAVING ADJUSTABLE
_	15248234	08/26/2016	SOUND AND METHOD FOR USING
Hunters Specialties, Inc.	20170055518	03/02/2017	GAME CALLING DEVICE HAVING ADJUSTABLE
	15248645	08/26/2016	SOUND AND METHOD FOR USING

PATENT REEL: 049703 FRAME: 0716

RECORDED: 07/09/2019